childhood schools’ administrators, 3 early childhood education teachers, and 3 

early childhood education experts. The researcher adjusted the questionnaires 

according to the experts’ advice. The questionnaires were distributed to selected 

samplers. Three hundred and fifteen (315) copies of a questionnaire were 

collected. The collected data were analyzed and brought into the model 

development workshop.  

Chosen samplers, twenty administrators and teachers from early 

childhood private schools, participated in the workshop on the development of